

No. 20-1033

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GRUPO CEMENTOS DE CHIHUAHUA S.A.B. DE C.V.,  
GCC LATINOAMÉRICA, S.A. DE C.V.,  
PETITIONERS,

v.

COMPAÑIA DE INVERSIONES MERCANTILES, S.A.

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

ELIOT LAUER  
*Counsel of Record*  
GABRIEL HERTZBERG  
JUAN O. PERLA  
SYLVI SAREVA  
CURTIS, MALLET-PREVOST,  
COLT & MOSLE LLP  
101 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10178  
(212) 696-6000  
elauer@curtis.com  
*Counsel for Respondent*

May 2021

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
TREATY PROVISIONS AND RULES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A.    Legal Background .....	3
B.    Events Leading to the U.S. Enforcement Action.....	5
C.    CIMSA’s Efforts to Serve GCC in the U.S. Enforcement Action .....	8
D.    The District Court Authorizes Substituted Service Upon GCC’s U.S. Counsel .....	10
E.    The District Court Asserts Personal Jurisdiction and Confirms the Arbitral Award.....	11
F.    The Tenth Circuit’s Decision .....	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
I.    The Tenth Circuit’s Decision on Substituted Service Is Consistent with Supreme Court and Circuit Precedent .....	15
A.  There Is No Division of Authority as to Substituted Service on a U.S. Agent of a Foreign Corporation .....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
B. The Tenth Circuit Correctly Authorized Service on GCC's U.S. Counsel .....	20
C. The Tenth Circuit's Decision Does Not Present an Issue of Exceptional Importance .....	25
II. The Tenth Circuit's Ruling on Personal Jurisdiction Is Consistent with <i>Ford Motor</i> .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Media Servs. LLC</i> , No. 06 Civ. 15319 (NRB), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16485 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2008).....	22
<i>Bazarian Int’l Fin. Assocs., LLC v. Desarrollos Aerohotelco, C.A.</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	13, 18, 23
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) .....	30
<i>Brown v. China Integrated Energy, Inc.</i> , 285 F.R.D. 560 (C.D. Cal. 2012) .....	21
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990) .....	27
<i>Clancy Sys. Int’l, Inc. v. Image Sensing Sys.</i> , No. 16-cv-01848-CMA-KMT, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 190020 (D. Colo. Oct. 14, 2016) .....	10
<i>Emp’rs Mut. Cas. Co. v. Bartile Roofs, Inc.</i> , 618 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>FMAC Loan Receivables v. Dagra</i> , 228 F.R.D. 531 (E.D. Va. 2005).....	22
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021) .....	2, 28, 30, 31
<i>Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Org. of the Petroleum Exporting Countries (OPEC)</i> , 766 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Habas Sinai Ve Tibbi Gazlar Istihsal A.S. v. Int’l Tech. &amp; Knowledge Co., No. 19-608, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 219724 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 23, 2019)</i> .....	26
<i>Henderson v. United States, 517 U.S. 654 (1996)</i> .....	27
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube CRT Antitrust Litig., 27 F. Supp. 3d 1002 (N.D. Cal. 2014)</i> .....	18, 23
<i>Lawrence v. Chater, 516 U.S. 163 (1996)</i> .....	2, 31
<i>Mapping Your Future, Inc. v. Mapping Your Future Servs., Ltd., 266 F.R.D. 305 (D.S.D. 2009)</i> .....	19
<i>Marks Law Offices, LLC v. Mireskandari, 704 F. App’x 171 (3d Cir. 2017)</i> .....	18
<i>Midmark Corp. v. Janak Healthcare Private Ltd., No. 3:14-cv-088, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60665 (S.D. Ohio May 1, 2014)</i> .....	26
<i>Nuance Commc’ns, Inc. v. Abby Software House, 626 F.3d 1222 (Fed. Cir. 2010)</i> .....	18
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison, 139 S. Ct. 1048 (2019)</i> .....	27
<i>Richmond Techs., Inc. v. Aumtech Bus. Sols., No. 11-CV-02460-LHK, 2011 WL 2607158 (N.D. Cal. July 1, 2011)</i> .....	13
<i>Rubie’s Costume Co. v. Yiwu Hua Hao Toys Co., No. 2:18-cv-01530-RAJ, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 204380 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 25, 2019)</i> .....	26



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Sulzer Mixpac AG v. Medenstar Indus. Co.</i> , 312 F.R.D. 329 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	19
<i>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Schlunk</i> , 486 U.S. 694 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Water Splash, Inc. v. Menon</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1504 (2017) .....	13, 27
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. art. VI .....	4
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 .....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(f) .....	3, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(f)(1) .....	4, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(f)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(h)(2) .....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2) .....	11
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 38.....	8
Convention on the Service Abroad of Judicial and Extrajudicial Documents in Civil and Commercial Matters, Nov. 15, 1965, 20 U.S.T. 361 .....	<i>passim</i>
